
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 9 October 2017 at 6.00 pm
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Notification of any additional items
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2017 and 11 

September 2017
1 - 14

5.  2nd anniversary review of the Private Rented Sector Selective 
Licensing Scheme

15 - 24

(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

6.  Report on New Additional Licensing Scheme 25 - 106
(Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director Housing and Built Environment)
(Cabinet Decision)
 

7.  Minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 19 June 2017 
and 11 September 2017

107 - 118

8.  Additional Urgent Items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

4 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Fitzgerald, Poole, Batsford, 
Beaney, Lee and Patmore

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Number Interest
Lee 25 – Coastal 

Communities Fund 
(CCF) Round 4

Personal – he has taken a tour 
of one of the premises

24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2017 AND 17 JULY 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 10 July 2017 
and 17 July 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record 

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 26 and 27 were agreed 
without being called for discussion

25. COASTAL COMMUNITIES FUND (CCF) ROUND 4 

The Marketing and Major Projects Manager presented the report of the Assistant 
Director, Regeneration and Culture, which sought approval for the delivery of projects 
from the 
[...]
e 
company to undertake trading in the acquisition of residential property for rent from 
developers in lieu of capital receipts and also the development of housing on land 
owned or purchased by the council.

The business plan also set out appropriate delegations and operational policies to 
support the new company, as well as articles and memorandum of association and the 
shareholders agreement.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant 
Director, Housing and Built Environments report, which was seconded by Councillor 
Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

1) The council establishes a wholly-owned Housing Company limited by 
shares;

2) The council delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in 
consultation with the lead member, the Chief Legal Officer and Director 
of Operational Services to establish further companies should separate 
vehicles (companies) be advantageous for related purposes;

3) The council delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to provide a 
working capital loan to the company of £120,000;

4) The council approves the Articles of Association attached at appendix B 
to the report;

Page 11



CABINET

11 SEPTEMBER 2017

CAB. 8

5) The Shareholder and Loan Agreement attached at appendix C to the 
report is approved;

6) The council agrees the Business Plan attached at appendix A to the 
report;

7) The Housing Company’s delegations to officers set out in the report and 
appendices be agreed; 

8) Officers put in place necessary operational policies covering such 
matters as rent setting, letting policy, rent arrears and debt recovery in 
advance of the company acquiring its first property;

9) Delegated authority is given to the Directors of the company, in 
agreement with the council’s Chief Legal Officer to make minor 
amendments to the constitutional documents of the company, as 
required

The reason for this decision was:
Cabinet agreed in principle to the establishment of a Local 
[...]
e v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 9 October 2017

Report Title: 2nd anniversary review of the Private Rented Sector Selective 
Licensing Scheme

Report By: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built 
Environment 

Purpose of Report

The selective licensing of private rented accommodation across 7 wards in the Borough 
was approved by Cabinet in March 2015 and came into force on the 28 October 2015. 
The scheme has reached its second anniversary and this report reviews performance 
to date and makes recommendations in the future of the scheme.

Recommendation(s)

1. The progress of the scheme is noted
2. The proposed revised licence fee structure at appendix 2 is adopted

Reasons for Recommendations

A review of the selective licensing of all private rented accommodation across 7 wards 
in the Borough has identified that the licence fee previously adopted for the scheme on 
the 30 March 2015 is insufficient to ensure the scheme meets a stated aim to be cost 
neutral to the Council at its completion and as such an increase in fee for those 
properties presently unlicensed is required. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. At its meeting of the 30 March 2015 Cabinet approved the introduction of a 
selective licensing scheme of all privately rented accommodation in the wards of 
Braybrooke, Castle, Central St Leonards, Gensing, Old Hastings, Ore and Tressell. 
The scheme came into effect on the 26 October 2015.

2. Local authorities are required to review discretionary licensing schemes from time 
to time. The original intention was to carry out an initial review at the end of year 
two with a further review at the end of year four with progress being assessed 
against the following key outcomes:

i. Reduction in anti-social behaviour

ii. Improvements in housing conditions for private tenants

iii. Improved management standards

iv. Reduction of empty properties

3. Whilst the scheme has not quite been in operation for 2 years it seems appropriate 
to review the scheme at this time in light of Members upcoming consideration of a 
further licensing scheme of Houses in Multiple Occupation. It should be noted 
however that officers would not expect to see a significant improvement in any of 
the outcomes above after only two years of operation of the scheme.

4. To date the Council has received over 6,000 applications for selective licensing and 
has issued over 5,000 licences. This is considerably higher than had originally been 
estimated at this point in the scheme.  Considerable enforcement action has also 
taken place with regard to landlords who have not come forward to licence their 
properties.

Reduction in anti-social behaviour

5. The original report considering the introduction of a selective licencing scheme 
reviewed evidence regarding anti-social behaviour from Sussex Police and HBC’s 
own records, it concluded that there were grounds for designating a selective 
licensing scheme in parts of the town that were experiencing a significant and 
persistent problem caused by anti-social behaviour and some or all private sector 
landlords in the areas are not taking appropriate action to combat the problem.

6. Figures 2 to 4 in appendix one shows data on ASB and nuisance compared to 
previous years. As paragraph 3 above states after only two years of operation of 
the scheme officers would not expect to see significant reduction in anti-social 
behaviour. The original purpose for the introduction of the scheme (anti-social 
behaviour) therefore remains.

Improvements in housing conditions for private tenants

7. Comparing the overall housing complaints from the four years prior to the 
introduction of the selective licensing scheme to the years since the schemes 

Page 16



Report Template v29.0

introduction shows a drop in complaints made to the council regarding housing 
conditions. Figure 1 in appendix one shows that across the whole borough there 
has been an ave
[...]
o). 

11. Whilst this data acts as a useful baseline to management standards in the private 
rented sector it would not be appropriate to update this information at this time and 
as such it is proposed to revisit these same questions about living in the private 
rented sector in a tenant survey to inform the exit review for the selective licensing 
scheme.

Reduction of empty properties

12. Whilst all area housing intervention should seek to bring empty properties back into 
use licensing can have the opposite effect as some owners who are sweating their 
asset with regards to their properties may leave properties empty. The numbers of 
empty properties (figure 6 in appendix one) are in constant flux as properties come 
back into use so, similar to measuring ASB, drawing conclusions after only two 
years of the scheme is not appropriate.

Financial position

13. At its meeting in March 2015 Cabinet resolved to adopt the following fee structure;

Page 17



Report Template v29.0

 Standard fee - £460 per dwelling licensed.

Registered Charities operating and managing property in the designated 
area to be exempt from the licensing fees, but not the requirement to be 
licensed.

Phased payments (direct debits) for landlords with 10 or more properties 
within the designated area.

 Incentives and reduced fees:

An ‘early bird’ rate in the first 6 months of the scheme, reducing the cost of a 
licence to £185.

A lower cost for membership of a recognised professional body or national 
landlord accreditation scheme, reducing the cost of a licence to £330.

If both these criteria apply then the cost of a licence will reduce further to 
£150 for responsible landlords.

14. The application fees were determined based on the cost of administering the 
scheme and that the scheme would be cost neutral at the end of its fifth year of 
operation. The income profile made assumptions on the number of properties that 
would be licenced upon completion of the scheme (7,118) and those that would pay 
the full fee and the reduced fee.

15. When the scheme was introduced the council received a significant number of 
applications within the ‘early bird’ period.  In the first 6 months of the scheme 44% 
of the total number of applications expected across the whole 5 year period of the 
scheme were received.  Based upon the experience of the additional licensing 
scheme, the original business plan had made an assumption that there would only 
be around 27% of licence applications made within the ‘early bird’ application 
window.

16. A recent external audit by PwC (presented to Audit Committee on the 21 
September 2017) estimated that the reduction in income for the scheme as a result 
of this unexpected uptake of the ‘early bird’ discount to be £369k. As a result of the 
reduced income officers immediately undertook to restructure the Housing Renewal 
Team with a view to reducing the staffing expenditure to meet the newly estimated 
income level. This reduction in staffing has caused delays in the processing of 
licences and the resource available to inspect all licenced properties. This was also 
highlighted in the PwC audit.

17. As the scheme approaches its second anniversary and with guidance from PwC 
the original business plan for the selective licensing scheme has been reviewed to 
reflect the actual cost (and income) in the first two years of operation. Using the 
actual expenditure and income for 2015/16 and 2016/17 and keeping the 
expenditure as originally profiled at the end of its 5 year statutory period the 
selective licensing scheme will have operated at a net cost to the Council at the 
end of its fifth year of operation.

18. Members are presently considering the introduction of an additional HMO licensing 
scheme to follow the previous HMO licensing scheme which ended in September 

Page 18



Report Template v29.0

2016. Should this be approved it is proposed to transfer existing staff from selective 
licensing to operate the new HMO licensing scheme. Whilst this will reduce the 
resource available to the selective licensing scheme this will be at a time when the 
application rate will be starting to decline and reductions in staffing would be 
required anyway.

19. If staffing resources are transferred to administer a new HMO licensing scheme 
from April 2018 the net cost to the council of the selective licensing scheme upon 
its completion would reduce to £350k. As such in order to achieve a cost neutral 
position for selective licensing there is a need to increase the application fee for 
any remaining licences. It should be noted that over 6,000 applications have been 
received for selective licences a proportion of those that are not yet licenced could 
be seen as explicitly avoiding licensing and when they are identified they should 
pay a proportionately greater application fee than those already licenced.

20. As the ‘early bird’ discount period has ended and many of the good landlords are 
licenced it is therefore proposed to set one straight application fee with no further 
discounts. The newly proposed fee from 1 November 2017 will be - £665 this 
equates to a 45% increase in the original full application fee. This increase in fee 
will seek to ensure the scheme operates at a nil net cost at the end of its 5 years of 
operation.

21. Whilst it might be argued that those applying for licences early have enjoyed 
financial advantage, two things should be noted.  Firstly, existing landlords who 
have no license to date are in breach of the law and will have enjoyed a 2 year 
licence free period at the expense of those who applied early.  A criticism of earlier 
schemes is that the council has not sufficiently addressed potential rogue elements 
who have sought to avoid licensing.  Secondly, new landlords entering the market 
will be clear as to the future costs of new licences (as licences are normally issued 
for 5 years from the date of application so they will benefit from the f
[...]
 28 47%
West St Leonards 16 15 -6%
Ore 14 25 79%
Wishing Tree 7 21 200%
Hollington 7 13 86%
Conquest 3 20 567%

667 845 27%

Page 23



Report Template v29.0

Appendix 2: Revised Selective Licensing Fee Structure (from 1 November 2017)

The fee structure is to be reviewed regularly to ensure accuracy in terms of costs and 
revenue generation.

Proposed standard fee - £665 per dwelling licensed.

Registered Charities operating and managing property in the designated area to be 
exempt from the licensing fees, but not the requirement to be licensed.

Page 24



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 9 October 2017

Report Title: Report on New Additional Licensing Scheme

Report By: Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built 
Environment 

Purpose of Report

To consider proposals for adopting an Additional Licensing scheme for Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) in Braybrooke, Castle, Central St Leonards and Gensing 
wards.

Recommendation(s)

1. That subject to the exceptions specified in Paragraph 1.15 of the “Proposal to 
implement an additional HMO licensing scheme for Hastings” (Appendix 1)  
that all Houses in Multiple Occupation in Braybrooke, Castle, Central St 
Leonards and Gensing wards, are designated as subject to additional 
licensing under section 56(1)(b) of the Housing Act 2004    

2. That the designation is made on the 10 October 2017 and comes into force on 
the 1 April 2018 and lasts for a period of 5 years from that date

3. That the principles underpinning the licensing conditions and amenity 
standards proposed at Appendix 2 are agreed

4. That the proposed fee structure at Appendix 3 is noted and delegated 
approval is given to the Director of Operational Services in consultation with 
the Housing Portfolio Holder to finalise the fee chargeable.

5. That the fee structure introduced thorough the delegation granted in 4 above 
and licensing principles outlined in “Proposal to implement an additional 
HMO licensing scheme for Hastings” Appendix 1 to this report be introduced 
for Mandatory Licensable HMOs from the 1 April 2018

Reasons for Recommendations

Hastings has a proportionately large private rented sector. There is a high 
concentration of HMOs in areas of Hastings and St Leonards where living conditions 
are often well below acceptable standards. Following the successes of the 2011 
additional HMO licensing scheme the Council wishes to implement a further HMO 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v29.0

additional licensing scheme to continue to tackle poor standards in HMOs and provide 
greater protection for tenants. 

Page 26



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The Private Rented Housing Sector in Hastings constitutes a large proportion of the 
total housing stock. Over 50% of the properties in some wards are privately rented. 
The historical development of Hastings and St Leonard’s has left a rich legacy but 
also a housing stock which consists of many large houses which have 
subsequently been converted into self-contained flats. Due to their original 
conversions being of poor quality most of these flats fall into the category of 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). Hastings is unusual in having so many of 
these HMOS (in the region of 1000) as few other towns have such large 
concentrations. Whilst many of the properties are well managed and kept in good 
repair there are a significant number that are not considered acceptable.

2. On the 13 June 2011 Cabinet approved an additional HMO licensing scheme under 
section 56(1)(b) of the Housing Act 2004. This scheme operated from 19 
September 2011 through to 18 September 2016. Upon its completion the scheme 
licenced 911 HMO’s in the four wards of Braybrooke, Castle, Central St Leonards 
and Gensing. An exit review of the 2011 scheme identified a number of successes 
of the scheme such as improvements to 465 properties. Whilst the exit review 
along with a housing stock condition survey carried
[...]
gislative requirements and government guidance in reaching the 
decision to recommend an area based additional licensing scheme.

18. Once an additional licensing scheme has been approved there are specific 
requirements to issue notices to publicise the scheme and ensure landlords are 
made aware of it. A scheme cannot come into force any earlier than three months.

Scheme Review

19. Local authorities are required to review additional licensing schemes from time to 
time and revoke the scheme if this is considered to be the most appropriate action. 
A process of review will be useful to assess whether there are ways of making the 
scheme more effective and ultimately to determine the success of the scheme in its 
later stages with a view to informing the exit strategy. The intention is to carry out 
an initial review at the end of 2019/20 and depending on the outcome that review a 
further review will be carried out at the end of 2021/2022. Progress will be 
assessed against the following key outcomes:

 Improvements in housing conditions for HMO tenants
 Improved management standards
 Increased property values keeping pace with average house price growth in 

the borough
 Decrease in transience and property turnover
 Reduction of empty properties

Conclusion

20. There is a sound evidence base which supports the adoption of an HMO additional 
licensing scheme in the areas of the town where there is a high concentration of 

Page 30



Report Template v29.0

HMOs. This is considered to be an important step in raising standards and 
improving living conditions for tenants. The cost of running the scheme can be met 
from the estimated fee income generated over five years. 

21. Consultation has highlighted support for licensing from private tenants.  Although a 
number of landlords are opposed to the scheme, the number of those landlords and 
letting agents who responded to the Council’s questionnaire indicated support for it.

22. Therefore, Cabinet is recommended 
[...]
Rented Housing Sector (PRS) in Hastings constitutes a large proportion of the 

total housing stock. Over 50% of the properties in some wards are privately rented. This 
provides a valuable housing resource which addresses a wide variety of housing needs, 
students and singles through to family houses. The historical development of Hastings and St 
Leonard’s has left a rich legacy but also a housing base which consists of many large houses 
which have subsequently been converted into self-contained flats. Due to their original 
conversions being of poor quality most of these flats fall into a special category of House in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO). It is these HMOs clustered around the historic town centres of 
Hastings and St Leonard’s which are the main focus of this proposal. Hastings is unusual in 
having so many of these HMOS (over 1000) as few other towns have such large 
concentrations.  Whilst the majority of the properties are well managed and kept in good 
repair there are a small but significant number that are not. 

1.2 The nature of these properties is that they may contain any number of different residents 
including leaseholders, freeholders and tenants. Ownership and control of such properties 
can be complex with Right to Manage companies, letting agents, managing agents and 
absentee owners all of whom may have some interest in how a property is run. These 
parties may not always agree on the best way forward. Licensing provides a means by which 
a single party takes responsibility for the property and has responsibility to ensure that it is 
managed effectively.

1.3 The other significant feature of these HMOs is that the fire precautions will by definition be 
lacking or not up to the standards of  the average new building because all were converted 
prior to the 1991 building regulations which required structural fire safety precautions to a 
higher standard. Hence retrospective smoke detectors, fire alarms and emergency lighting 
may be requir
[...]
illors T Dowling and Edwards.  

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors made no declarations of interest at this meeting.

88. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 MARCH 2017 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.

89. NOTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

The Committee welcomed Councillor Forward, Lead Member, as Chair of the 
Museums Committee. 

Members were informed that Polly Gifford, Cultural Strategic Development Specialist 
had taken over from Nick Sangster.

90. CURATOR'S REPORT 

Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to provide an update on issues 
arising from previous meetings and confirmation of the Curator’s actions.  

The Curator confirmed the 125th Anniversary of the Museum will take place on 
Wednesday, 16th August.  The formal opening ceremony will commence at 3.30pm, 
followed by a programme of family activities and an exhibition of the history of the 
museum.    

1. The Museum has completed an Arts Council funded pilot project to explore, 
through artist’s facilitation, how intangible culture heritage, as recognised by 
UNESCO, can be captured, recorded and preserved for the future and the valuable 
role that the museum collections can take in this.  Artist Mary Hooper and the HFPS 
have undertaken a sharing event at the Angling Club to discuss with fishermen and 

Public Document Pack

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

19 JUNE 2017

CAB. 2

their families, social practices and heritage.  The Museum is exploring external funding 
opportunities for further work in partnership with the HFPS.  Further updates will follow 
in due course.

2. The Geology Gallery has been updated to include new activities for children. 
The new display to the ceramics gallery will be completed next month to finish in time 
for school summer holidays.

3. A number of requests for reproduction of images has been dealt with by the 
museum:- 
 Images of 
[...]
rton lithographs and drawing by Rose Wood, St Leonards 1848
Donor: Mrs G Bowen

3. Byelaws of Hastings, 1913
Donor: Mr K Fellows

4. Late 19th century guidebook to Hastings 
Donor: Mrs R Wimmer

5. Hastings Electricity Department Test Meter
Donor: Mr J Scowen

6. 3 calendars produced for Lord Nelson Public House
Donor: Mr P Boyle

7. Photograph of AW Beckett's coal trucks parked outside station
Donor: Mr K Nunn

8. Engraving of Hastings Pier Pavilion interior, portrait of Grey Owl, drawing by Roland 
Jarvis, cartoon by Martin Honeysett, study by Dick Claughton, cartoon by Roland 
Fiddy, souvenir plate of St Clement's Church, Hastings souvenir plate.
Donor: Miss V Williams

9. Collection of local Second World War material belonging to donor's parents
Donor: Mr P Richards

10. Hastings Annual Review magazine 1988-89
Donor: Mr J Cox

Page 113



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

19 JUNE 2017

CAB. 8

11. ‘Watching the girl go by’, drypoint print, 2015 by Fiona Pienkowska
Donor: The Artist.

The Curator informed members of four additional acquisitions since the publication of 
the report.

12. Piece of Sussex Pottery 
Donor: Evelyn Stubbs

13. Ceramic figure of Jack-in-the-Green by Scott Garrett
Donor: the Brassey Fund

14. Book of records and diary referring to Alexandra Park Bowls Club
Donor: Mr P Maylam

15. Copy of Sussex volume of the Domesday Book
Donor: Mrs G Pelton

RESOLVED - that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with 
the comments in the report.

97. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.35 pm)

Page 114



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

11 SEPTEMBER 2017

MC. 1

Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Bacon (Vice-Chair), Sinden, Street, 
Edwards, Mrs Purdey, Mr Peak, Mr Palfrey-Martin and Mr Dudman

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Howard, Cartwright, Patmore 
and Mrs Barrett

98. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2017 be 
approved and 
[...]
ss listed below because it is likely 

Page 117



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE

11 SEPTEMBER 2017

MC. 4

that, if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 referred to in the relevant report

104. OFFERS TO PURCHASE 

The Curator presented a report which advised that the museum had been offered the 
opportunity to purchase two paintings.

The committee considered both opportunities.  Steve Peak recommended purchasing 
a painting by Carl Dotzler, which was seconded by Councillor Street.  The committee 
asked the Curator to negotiate a price for the painting, up to the amount set out in the 
report.  The committee agreed not to pursue the opportunity to purchase the second 
painting listed in the report.

RESOLVED (unanimously) to purchase a painting by Carl Dotzler for up to 
the amount set out in the report

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.18 pm)

Page 118


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2017 and 11 September 2017
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 11/09/2017 Cabinet
	Minutes


	5 2nd anniversary review of the Private Rented Sector Selective Licensing Scheme
	6 Report on New Additional Licensing Scheme
	Appendix 1 - Proposal to implement an additional HMO licensing scheme for Hastings
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Amenity Standards
	Appendix 3 - Proposed HMO licensing scheme fees and charges
	Appendix 4 - Business Plan

	7 Minutes of the Museums Committee meeting held on 19 June 2017 and 11 September 2017
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 11/09/2017 Museums Committee
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

9 OCTOBER 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Batsford, Poole, Fitzgerald, 
Beaney, Lee and Patmore

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Interest
Chowney 38 – 2nd anniversary 

review of the Private 
Rented Sector 
Selective Licensing 
Scheme

Prejudicial -  he owns a licensed 
property

Forward 38 – 2nd anniversary 
review of the Private 
Rented Sector 
Selective Licensing 
Scheme

Prejudicial – she owns a rental 
property

Forward 39 – Report on New 
Additional Licensing 
Scheme

Prejudicial – she owns a property 
which may be suitable for use as 
a HMO in the future

36. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2017 AND 11 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 4 September 
2017 and 11 September 2017 be approved and signed by the chair as a 
correct record 

37. MINUTES OF THE MUSEUMS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 19 JUNE 
2017 AND 11 SEPTEMBER 2017 

The Chair moved this item up the agenda.

The minutes of the Museums Committee meetings held on 19 June 2017 and 11 
September 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 20 
March 2017 be received and agreed



CABINET

9 OCTOBER 2017

CAB. 2

38. 2ND ANNIVERSARY REVIEW OF THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
SELECTIVE LICENSING SCHEME 

Councillors Chowney and Forward, having declared a prejudicial interest in this matter, left the 
chamber for this item.  Councillor Fitzgerald took the chair.

The Housing Renewal Manager presented the report of the Assistant Director, Housing and 
Built Environment, which reviewed performance of the private rented sector selective licensing 
scheme, which had reached its second anniversary.  The report made recommendations on 
the future operation of the scheme.

In March 2015, Cabinet had approved a selective licensing scheme for private rented 
accommodation across 7 wards in the borough.  The scheme came into force on 28 October 
2015, for a 5 year period.  The council had undertaken a review to assess how the scheme 
was performing against the key outcomes of reducing anti-social behaviour, improving 
housing conditions for private tenants, improving management standards and reducing the 
number of empty properties.  However, it was noted that there was unlikely to be significant 
improvement in any of these outcomes after only two years of operation of the scheme.

To date, the council had received over 6,000 applications for selective licensing and issued 
over 5,000 licenses, exceeding the projections set out in the original business plan.  An early 
bird rate had been offered for landlords who came forward to licence their properties at the 
start of the scheme. Enforcement action has also been taken with regard to landlords who had 
not yet come forward to licence their properties.  

The scheme is intended to be cost neutral to the council at the end of its 5 years of operation.  
Following the review it was intended to increase the application fee for any remaining licenses.  
The council was also considering a new licensing scheme for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO). If this goes ahead, there may be an opportunity to transfer existing staff from selective 
licensing to operate the new HMO licensing scheme.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Housing and Built Environment’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Lee.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

1. The progress of the scheme is noted, and;
2. The proposed revised licence fee structure, set out at appendix 2 to the report, is 

adopted

The reason for this decision was:
A review of the selective licensing of all private rented accommodation across 7 wards in the 
borough has identified that the licence fee previously adopted for the scheme on 30 March 
2015 is insufficient to ensure the scheme meets a stated aim to be cost neutral to the council 
at its completion and as such an increase in fee for those properties presently unlicensed is 
required.



CABINET

9 OCTOBER 2017

CAB. 3

39. REPORT ON NEW ADDITIONAL LICENSING SCHEME 

Councillor Forward, having previously declared a prejudicial interest in this item, was 
not present in the chamber.

The Housing Renewal Manager presented the report of the Assistant Director, 
Housing and Built Environment, for Cabinet to consider proposals for adopting an 
additional licensing scheme for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) in Braybrooke, 
Castle, Central St Leonards and Gensing wards.

Hastings has a high concentration of HMOs.  Whilst many of the properties are well 
managed and kept in good repair, there are a significant number that are not 
considered acceptable.

The council operated an additional HMO licensing scheme between September 2011 
and October 2016 in four wards. An exit review of the scheme found a number of 
successes, including improvements to the condition of the properties.  However, a 
further stock condition survey, carried out in summer 2016, found that some HMOs 
remained in a poor condition, and in some cases lacked suitable management and 
safety arrangements.

A new additional licensing scheme has been developed, based on examples of good 
practice from other authorities.  The new scheme is intended to incentivise landlords 
to carry out improvements to their properties by offering options for a 1, 3 and 5 year 
licence depending on the condition of the property and the management 
arrangements in place.  A new online application form would also be developed.  The 
council was permitted to charge a fee to cover the costs of administering the scheme 
and issuing the licenses. 

An 11 week public consultation on the proposed scheme had been held earlier in the 
year, which included events to engage with local landlords.  No significant objections 
to the proposal had been received through the consultation.

The Housing Renewal Manager advised of an amendment to recommendation 1 of 
the report, as set out in the resolution below, to include a delegated authority for the 
Chief Legal Officer to make any minor amendments to the scheme. The date the 
designation will come into force was also amended from 1 April 2018 to 4 May 2018, 
to coincide with changes to ward boundaries which will also come into effect at the 
same time.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the amended recommendations to the 
Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment’s report, which was seconded by 
Councillor Beaney.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

1. Cabinet approves and adopts the Hastings Borough Council Designation 
of an Area for Additional Licensing of Houses in Mulitple Occupation 2017 



CABINET

9 OCTOBER 2017

CAB. 4

Scheme. Delegate authority is given to the Chief Legal Officer to make 
minor amendments to the scheme as necessary;

2. The designation is made on 10 October 2017 and comes into force on 4 
May 2018 and lasts for a period of 5 years from that date;

3. The principles underpinning the licensing conditions and amenity 
standards proposed in appendix 2 to the report are agreed;

4. The proposed fee structure at appendix 3 to the report is noted and 
delegated authority is given to the Director of Operational Services in 
consultation with the Housing and Leisure Portfolio Holder to finalise the 
fee chargeable, and;

5. The fee structure introduced through the delegation granted in 4 above 
and licensing principles outlined in the proposal to implement an 
additional HMO licensing scheme for Hastings at appendix 1 to the report 
be introduced for Mandatory Licensable HMOs from 4 May 2018.

The reason for this decision was:
Hastings has a proportionately large private rented sector.  There is a high 
concentration of HMOs in areas of Hastings and St Leonards where living conditions 
are often well below acceptable standards.  Following the success of the 2011 
additional HMO licensing scheme the council wishes to implement a further HMO 
additional licensing scheme to continue to tackle poor standards in HMOs and provide 
greater protection for tenants.

.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.00 pm)


